## BYLAW NO. 1314-23

## BEING A BYLAW OF MACKENZIE COUNTY, IN THE PROVINCE OF ALBERTA, SCENTLESS CHAMOMILE WEED DESIGNATION BYLAW

**WHEREAS**, Scentless Chamomile is designated as a Noxious Weed in Alberta Regulations AR 19/2010 of the Weed Control Act, S.A.2008, and

**WHEREAS**, Scentless Chamomile is a prolific re-seeder and has been found in many locations thought Mackenzie County.

**WHEREAS,** Mackenzie County desires to eliminate the spread of Scentless Chamomile in the municipality, and

**WHEREAS**, the Weed Control Regulation, AR 19/2010, Section 9, authorizes local authority to make a bylaw designating plants within the municipality as prohibited noxious.

**NOW THEREFORE**, the Council of Mackenzie County, in the province of Alberta, duly assembled, hereby enacts that Scentless Chamomile be designated as a Prohibited Noxious Weed within Mackenzie County as per Section 9 of the Weed Control Regulations of Alberta, AR 19/2010.

## 1. <u>Definitions</u>:

a) Prohibited Noxious Weed – means a plant designated in accordance with the regulations under the Weed Control Act SA 2008, as a prohibited noxious weed and includes the plant's seeds.

READ a first time on this 14<sup>th</sup> day of November, 2023.

READ a second time this 14<sup>th</sup> day of November, 2023.

READ a third time and finally passed this 14<sup>th</sup> day of November, 2023.

(original signed) Joshua Knelsen Reeve

(original signed)

Darrell Derksen Chief Administrative Officer